
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-fourth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance 
with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised 
statutes of 1944. 



PUBLIC LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legisiature 

1949 



REIMBURSE TOWNS FOR SPECIAL TEACHING POSITIONS 451 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 407 

Chapter 406 

AN ACT Relating to Travel for Members of the Legislature. 

Be it enacted by the People of the-State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 9, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 9 of 
the revised statutes, as amended by sect,ion 1 of chapter 362 of the public 
laws of 1943, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Each member of the senate and house of representatives shall receive $850 
for the regular session of the legislature, and'~ ~ ~ +8~' ~ 
fr.em ffi5 ~ '* ~ @fiee ffi ~ ~ft shall be paid for travel at 
each legislative session once each week at the rate of 5C per mile to and 
from his pla~e of abode; the mileage to be determined by the most reason­
able direct route.' 

Efl'ecti,e August 6, 1949 

Chapter 407 

AN ACT Relating to Reimbursement to Towns for Special Teaching 
Positions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 37, § I65, amended. Section 165 of chapter 37 of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 13 of chapter 350 of the public laws 
of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. I65. State aid for maintaining agriculture, industrial arts and home 
economics in towns or academies. Whenever the superintendent of schools 
of any town or the trustees of any incorporated academy shall certify to 
the commissioner according to a form prescribed by him that instruction in 
agriculture, industrial arts or home economics has been provided pupils of 
elementary schools, high schools or academies for the year preceding, then, 
upon approval of such certificate by the commissioner, reimbursement per 
position shall be the allocation for a teaching position, as prescribed in 
section 20I, or $600 whichever is greater; provided further, that the com­
missioner is authorized to make an allocation for each teaching position 
for which a minimum of $IOO has been expended for consumable supplies; 
~ ~ ~ M ~ ~ fHt am:ouilt ftOot ~ e:ceeed * ~ ~ ~ 
~ -ee-e4 teaefter; pro ... -ities that trl-e iifiletlffi sa pei4 .e,. ~ ~ ~ t*e 
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€ft'lplo'-H1eH~ ffi ttftY.,fie ~am: ift a- :mTft ffi' a-€ir(;lem;- sffiH.+ rn* e~e4 
$8ge ffi + ~ ~ f)¥o-.-ided fur:!lei', #.,a4; ffi €tt5e -?oT6 ~ re6Te 4:eadrer5 
ffi'e emplo:red ffi imj" ~ ffi' ilft aeadereT' #.,e il~ paffi ey ~ ~ 
ffi¥ 4e effiplo:rrneH4; ffi €a-€ft iHstrae~or sffiH.+ rn* e~e4 ~ i.ft 6fte ~ 
aTI4 pro",-ided fur~her, #.,a;f; 4e a-pflFopi'ia~i9ft retr4e ey 4e ~=ft ffi¥ ~ 
pUi'pose ~bH+,J,.e m.dusive ffi ttftY ~ 5-1:tffi ;:e~ ~ #.,e s4;a4;e ffi¥ 
4e SUppOi'~ ffi r~ seHools aftEl, ffi #.,e miniream requirerne~ mise4 ey 
4e ~ i%5o rro-.-ided ey ~ft :n and provided further, that the course 
of study, equipment and qualifications of instructors shall have been ap­
proved by the commissioner.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 181, amended. Section 181 of chapter 37 of the 
revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 18I. Health, safety and physical education to be included in public 
school courses; commissioner to prescribe rules and require reports from 
local superintendents. In order more thoroughly to prepare the youth of 
the state for the duties and obligations of citizenship and to provide for 
their future well-being and comfort, it shall be the duty of the superin­
tending school committees of the several towns of the state to make pro­
vision for ins~i'uetiOi1 4;6 ,J,.e ~ 4;6 ~ ffi a-++ ~ seheol!' ffi ~ 
~ h,-giel:1e, eorereul:1i~y 5ani~a~ion, ~ rh,-sieal eduea~iol:1, il:1duding 
reerea4:iona:I e,;;ereises the organization and development of 'adequate pro­
grams of health, safety and physical education and to require the teaching 
of these courses to all pupils in the public elementary and secondary schools 
of the state in accordance with a course of study and plans of lessons and in­
struction prepared by the commissioner, who shall prescribe such rules and 
regulations as may be necessary to carry out in successful manner said 
program of health, safety and physical education, and he may require such 
reports from superintendents as he may deem necessary.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37, §§ 183, 184, repealed. Section 183, as amended by 
section 2 of chapter 321 and by section 14 bf chapter 350; both of the pub­
lic laws of 1945; and section 184, of chapter 37 of the revised statutes are 
hereby repealed. 

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 37, § 197, amended. The 1st 'sentence of the 4th para­
graph of section 197 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

'The term "teaching positions" shall be understood to mean positions in ele­
mentary and secondary schools filled by classroom teachers, assistant class­
room teachers, school principals, school nurses, supervisors, assitants to 
supervisors and teachers of special subjects, except when any such position 
is used as a basis for payment of state aid under the provisions of the laws 
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encouraging ir1Eitlstrial, vocational aftE!. f3H)-sieal education, or when any 
such position is filled by a person devoting less than half of the school day 
to the duties of such positions.' 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 408 

AN ACT Relating to Automatic Signals at Railroad Crossings. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 42, § 88, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 88 of chapter 
42 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end there­
of the following: 

'; except that at crossings located on state and state aid highways the ex­
pense of installing such signal, gates or other protection device shall be 
apportioned between such corporation and the state in such proportions 
as said commission shall determine.' 

Effective August 6, 1949 

Chapter 409 

AN 'ACT Relating to Unclassified Importer of Cigarettes and Tobacco 
Products. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 14, § 187, amended. The 8th sentence of section 187 
of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 
377 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following en­
acted in place thereof: 

'There shall be no charge for a license issued to an unclassified importer.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 188, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 188 
of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 
377 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Each unclassified importer's license shall expire on the 31st day of July 
next succeeding the date of issuance unless sooner revoked by the tax 
assessor. The holder of each unclassified importer's license, on application 
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